

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Thomas Dundics, et al., :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs-Appellants, : Case No. 2017-0448
 :
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 Eric Petroleum Corp., et al., : On Appeal from the Mahoning County
 : Court of Appeals, 7th Appellate District
 : (No. 15 MA 0156)
 :
 Defendants-Appellees. :

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL LANDMEN; OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION;
SOUTHEASTERN OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION;
DPS LAND SERVICES, LP; HALO LAND MANAGEMENT, LLC; AND
RESERVE ENERGY EXPLORATION COMPANY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

David A. Detec (0019683)
Thomas F. Hull II (0087034)
Manchester Newman & Bennett
201 E. Commerce St., Atrium Level 2
Youngstown, OH 44503
Tel: (330) 743-1171 | Fax: (330) 743-1190
ddetec@mnblawyers.com
thull@mnblawyers.com
Counsel for Appellants

Thomas A. Hill (0008560)
Eric Petroleum Corporation
6075 Silica Rd., Suite A
Austintown, OH 44515-1053
Tel: (330) 533-1824
Fax: (330) 533-2647
tomhill4841@juno.com
Counsel for Appellees

Timothy B. McGranor (0072365)
Mitchell A. Tobias (0084833)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-8205 | Fax: (614) 719-4954
tbmcgranor@vorys.com
matobias@vorys.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae American
Association of Professional Landmen;
Ohio Oil and Gas Association;
Southeastern Ohio Oil and Gas Association;
DPS Land Services, LP; Halo Land
Management, LLC; and Reserve Energy
Exploration Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
Proposition of Law #1: Ohio’s statutory licensing requirements for real estate brokers, set forth in R.C. Chapter 4735, do not apply to oil and gas landmen.....	2
A. Application of R.C. Chapter 4735 to Landmen Leads to an Absurd Result That Should Be Rejected	3
B. In Accordance with the Ohio Legislature’s Intent, R.C. Chapter 4735 Should Be Construed to Exclude Oil and Gas Leases and Landmen	6
C. Even as Interests in Real Estate, Oil and Gas Leases Are <i>Sui Generis</i> in the Context of Real Estate Broker Licensing.....	9
D. The Inapplicability of Experience and Education Requirements for a Real Estate Broker’s License Demonstrates the Exclusive Statutory Focus on Residential and Commercial Surface Estates and the Absurdity of the Decisions Below	11
1. None of the Experience Requirements Recognize Leasing of Oil and Gas Rights.....	11
2. Not A Single Educational Requirement Involves Oil and Gas Leasing or Drilling.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bernard Philip Dedor Revocable Declaration of Trust v. Reserve Energy Exploration Co., 11th Dist. Portage No. 2014-P-0001, 2014-Ohio-5383 9

Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. v. Buell, 144 Ohio St.3d 490, 2015-Ohio-4551, 45 N.E.3d 185 6, 10, 12

Dundics v. Eric Petroleum Corp., 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 15 MA 0156, 2017-Ohio-640 10

Harris v. Ohio Oil Co., 57 Ohio St. 118, 48 N.E. 502 (1897) 9

Herman v. Grange Mut. Casualty Co., 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 935, 1978 Ohio App. LEXIS 8995 (July 31, 1978) 9

Hocking Conservancy Dist. v. Dodson-Lindblom Assocs., Inc., 62 Ohio St.2d 195, 404 N.E.2d 164 (1980)..... 7

Hutchison v. Sunbeam Coal Corp., 519 A.2d 385 (Pa. 1986) 10

In re Topco, Inc., 894 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Jacobs v. CNG Transmission Corp., 332 F. Supp.2d 759 (W.D. Pa. 2004)..... 10

Kanistros v. Holeman, 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 20528, 2005-Ohio-660 9

Kramer v. PAC Drilling Oil & Gas, LLC, 197 Ohio App.3d 554, 2011-Ohio-6750 (9th Dist. 2011) 9

Mishr v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals, 76 Ohio St.3d 238, 667 N.E.2d 365 (1996) 4

Moore v. Indian Camp Coal Co., 75 Ohio St. 493, 80 N.E. 6, Ohio L. Rep. 673 (1907)..... 10

Nat’l Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Pool, 124 S.W.3d 188 (Tex. 2003) 9

Rayl v. East Ohio Gas Co., 46 Ohio App.2d 167 (9th Dist. 1973)..... 9

Richardson v. Doe, 176 Ohio St. 370, 199 N.E.2d 878 (1964) 7

Slater v. Cave, 3 Ohio St. 80 (1853)..... 4

State ex rel. Asti v. Ohio Dept. of Youth Servs., 107 Ohio St.3d 262, 2005-Ohio-6432, 838 N.E.2d 658 4

<i>State ex rel. Clay v. Cuyahoga Cty. Med. Exam’rs Office</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2017-Ohio-8714	4
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Savord</i> , 153 Ohio St. 367 (1950)	4
<i>State ex rel. Moore v. Sanders</i> , 65 Ohio St.2d 72 (1981)	3
<i>State v. Erskine</i> , 2015-Ohio-710, 29 N.E.3d 272 (4th Dist.)	7
<i>Wellington Res. Group LLC v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 833 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	6

STATUTES

Ohio Adm. Code 1301:5-3-04	12
R.C. 1.47	4, 6, 11
R.C. 4735.01	5, 10
R.C. 4735.021	10
R.C. 4735.052	3
R.C. 4735.07	11, 13
R.C. 4735.09	13
R.C. 4735.21	2
R.C. 4735.55	5, 6
R.C. 4735.99	3
R.C. 5301.09	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2011 H.B. No. 493	5, 8
American Association of Professional Landmen, <i>About Landmen</i> , http://www.americaslandman.com/about-landmen (accessed January 2, 2018)	5
American Association of Professional Landmen, <i>Education Events</i> , https://personify.landman.org/personifyebusiness/Events/AAPLEventsCalendar.aspx (accessed January 2, 2018)	13

Bylaws of the American Association of Professional Landmen (amended June 19, 2015), Article II, available at <http://www.landman.org/docs/default-source/forms/aapl-by-laws-june-2015-approved.pdf> (accessed January 2, 2018) 5

Eisenberg, Land Shark at the Door? Why and How States Should Regulate Landmen, 27 Fordham Environmental Law Review 157 (2016) 3

Ohio Department of Commerce Division of Real Estate & Professional Licensing, Home Buyer’s Guide, available at http://www.com.ohio.gov/documents/real_HomeBuyersGuide.pdf (accessed January 2, 2018)..... 5
